
 1 

                            MAHARASHI DAYANAND UNIVERSITY ROHTAK 

TENDER NOTICE 

 

  Separate item- wise sealed tenders are invited for the following items : 

 ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 

 Sr.No. Particular of item  QTY            Estimated cost 

      Required    

 ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 1 Tracksuit size 38-44  700 nos.            Rs. 3.50 lac 

 

 2 Uniform for the players 600 nos.  Rs.6.00 Lac 

  of different games 

 

3. Consumable & Permanent as per list  Rs.2.50 lac 

Sports material 

  

4 i) Judo mat having set of 98 nos.   )   Rs.10.00 lac 

ii) Sports material (Consumable &) as per list 

     permanent)                                

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 

   Sealed envelopes super subscribing the above heading of the items  

 concerned with 2% earnest money of the involved expenditure in the shape of  

 Demand Draft in favour of Secretary, MDU Sports Council, should reach the  

Undersigned up to 27/8/2008.  The tender documents containing specifications, 

Terms & Conditions etc. can be obtained from the Office of the Director Sports, 

MDU Rohtak on any working day on payment of Rs.500/- by  DD in favour of 

Secretary, MDUSC Rohtak . It may also be downloaded from the University 

website www.mdurohtak.com.  In case of download, a Demand Draft of  Rs.500/ 

as tender fee   may   be enclosed . The tender will be opened on 28/8/2008 at 3.00 

PM in the office of undersigned in the presence of the representative of the firms, 

if any. The Secretary, MDU, Sports Council reserves the rights to reject any or all 

tenders without assigning any reasons. 

 

Specification  

1. Track Suit.  The cloth of tracksuit should be super polley heavy 

weight  (Korea/Thailand) 

Size of Track suits:1: 38 nos.    50 

    2. 40 nos.  250 

    3. 42 nos  300 

    4. 44 nos.  100 

 

 

 

 

 



 2 

 

2. Uniform for the players as per detailed given below 

                                                                 

Sr. 

No. 

Name 

Of game 

      Dress M W Total 

1. Athletic Two set of Sandow/Shirt with shorts, Sports 

shoes/spikes 

25 15 40 

2 Archery T-Shirt, Lower, Shoes with socks  8  8 16 

3 Badminton T-Shirt, shorts, shoes, socks & wrist band  7 4 11 

4 Basket Ball Two set Sandow vests/T-Shirts and shorts, shoes 

with socks 

12 12 24 

5 Baseball T-Shirts and Baseball pant, shoes and socks 15 15 30 

6 Best Physique 1. Sport shirts, 1-costume with shoes and socks  5 -  5 

7 Boxing Double set of vests and shorts, 1 pair of shoes, 

socks&Gum-shields 

14 - 14 

8 Cricket T-Shirt, Trouser, Shoes with socks and cap 16 16 32 

9 Chess T-Shirt, Lower, shoes with socks 06  06 

10 Cross Country Two set of Sandow/shirts with shorts and sports 

shoes 

 9  6  15 

11 Foot Ball Sports shirts, shorts, stocking, shin pad and foot ball 

shoes—Goal keeper full sleeve T Shirts(Separate 

color) 

18 18 36 

12 Gymnastic Vests and Gym. Pants, Gymnastic shoes with socks 

and crape bandage(Costume for girls) 

8 7+5 20 

13 Hockey Sports shirts, shorts and skirts for girls, stocking 

and shin pad shoes, separate keeper dress 

18 18 36 

14 Handball Sports shirts, shorts(set), and socks  with shoes 16 16 32 

15 Judo Judo dress and small  towel (Round-neck T shirts 

for girls  

10 10 20 

16 Korfball Sports shirts, shorts(set) and socks with shoes  8  8 16 

17 Kabaddi Two set of dress, shoes, socks and knee cap 12 12 24 

18 Kho-Kho Sports shirts, shorts & socks with shoes 12 12 24 

19 Lawn  Tennis  T shirt, shorts, shoes, socks and wrest band 5 - 5 

20 Net ball Two set of sandow vests and shorts, shoes with 

socks 

12 12 24 

21 Power Lifting 1 sports shirts and 1 costume with shoes and socks 11 10 21 

22 Pistol Shooting T Shirt, Lower and shoes with socks  4  4  8 

23 Rifle. Shooting T-Shirts, Lower and shoes with socks  4  4  8 

24 Squash Racket T-Shirts, Shorts, shoes, socks with wrist band  6 -  6 

25 Soft ball T-Shirts and soft ball pant, shoes with socks 15 15 30 

26 Swimming Costume, Towel, cap and goggle  5  3  8 

27 Table. Tennis T-Shirts, shorts (set) and socks with shoes and wrist 

band 

 6  4 10 

28 Volley ball Two set of dress with shoes and sock and knee cap. 12 12 24 



 3 

Separate color for Libra 

29 Weightlifting 1 sports shirt and 1 costume with shoes and socks  8  7 15 

30 Water polo Costume, Towel, cap and goggle 13 - 13 

31 Diving Costume, towel, cap and goggle  2  2  4 

32 Wrestling(M&W) Costume, wrestling shoes, socks, small towel 10  9 19 

Clothes for Uniforms: Locesta, Dry fit, P net and Mattie 

 

Note:- The size of uniform will be informed accordingly  

 

3       List of Sports equipment Consumable and Permanent  

 

Sr.No. Name of equipment Qty 

1 Boxing Kit bag 6 

2 Badminton Net -       Nalco(Nylon) 2 

3 Bucket plastic 36 

4 Base Ball----             Sparton/Crown 36 

5 Badminton racket----Yonex 8 nos 

6 Cricket ball----          SS/BDM/Kimti 36 nos 

7  Climbing rope  20mtr 

8 Football---                 Coso/DeltaForce  1 doz 

9 Hockey ball-----         Kooka Bura/Flash/TK 48 nos 

10 Hand ball------            Cosco/Nivia 6 nos 

11 Hockey goal net------Nelco(Nylon) 2 pairs 

12 Hockey sticks------- Sachin -SS- 8000/3000 24 nos 

13 Plastic dome(Made of plastic 3” height) 2 dozen 

14 Korf ball-------------- Cosco 6 nos 

15 Lawn tennis ball        Wilson/Flenzer 60 nos 

16 Measuring tape (50 mtr, 100 mtr and 30 mtr  one each)-- Freeman 3 nos 

17 Marking tape( white, yellow, green)  

18 Soft ball-------------------Sparton/Crown 12 nos 

19 Skipping rope 5 doz 

20 Soft ball bat slagger steel---Mustwin Imported 4 nos 

21 Shuttle cocks----------------- Yonex AS-2 Feather 100 box 

22 Stop & go watch 2 nos 

23 Soft ball net-------------------Nelco (Nylon) 4 nos 

24 Squash racket----------------Yonex 6 nos 

25 Table tennis ball--------------Nitaku four star 36 nos 

26 Squash ball-------------------- Dunlop 24 nos 

27 Volley  ball--------------------  Cosco Super/Nivia 36 nos 

28 Volley Ball net (with wire and antina)-     Nelco (Nylon) 2 nos 

29 Water Polo Ball                                          Cosco/Nivia 6 nos 

30 Weight lifting belt--------------------leather 2 nos 

31 Stretch card (with belt and hocks) 10 nos 

32 Pace clock watch 2 nos 



 4 

33 Boundary marker flag(pipe made of fiber with synthetic flag 2 set 

34 Referee flag(pipe made of fiber with synthetic flag)  3 set 

35 Plate marker(made of Plastic 2” height)  3 doz 

 

 

Sr.No.4        Sports Material Consumable and Permanent 

 

 

 
1 Judo Mat (1 set of Judo Mat (98 piece) for 

competition purposes.  Eva foam, 2 X 1 size, 

Belgium cover with rough surface, Density 70-80, 

Hardness 5, thickness 5cm, cloth of the mat non 

tearing(grumunal) 

1  

2 Judo & wrestling Dummy (Made of non tearing, 

non abrasive Synthetic Cloth & leather Filled 

Wood Sow, sand & Cotton paddy 

2 

2 

4 

Heavy 

Medium 

small 

3 Dumbbell Stand (Vertical tree type) 1  

4 Roller (1 light & 1 heavy) 2  

5 High jump Stand (Upright) 1 nordic 

6 Shot Put 7.260 kg 2 Nalco 

7 Javelin range 800 gm 2 Nordic 

8 Javelin range 600 gm 2 Nordic 

9 Hammer 7.260 gm 2 Nelco 

10 Hammer 4 kg 2 Nelco 

11 Palma tic Box 10 Nelco 

12 Discus 2 kg 2 Nordic 

13 Discus 1 kg 2 Nordic 

14 Pole volt Box 1 Nelco 

15 Hammer cage 1 Nelco 

16 Extra Rods for weight lifting 5 Nelco/noni 

17 Weight for body builders 2.1/2 kg 

5 ,10,20 

KG (2pair 

each 

Nelco/ 

Noni/ 

challange 

18 Adjustable Dumbbells 10 Nelco/noni 

19 Mini stool for seated rowing machine 1 Iron 

20 Extra Rubbers for warming room 1 MTRX2 MTR 4 pieces  

 

21 Dumbbells stand & Plate Stand 1+6 Iron 

 

   

 

 



 5 

 

 

 

 

31 Gymnastic /substitute benches 4 Wooden 

 

32 Double end bag 5 Green hill/ 

Top ten 

33 Water bag 5 -do- 

 

34 Slam Man 1 -do- 

 

35 Speed bag plate form 5 Iva 

 

36 Exact target bag 5 Green hill/ 

Top ten/ 

Khalsa 

37 Hockey strategy Board 1 Anera/Stag 

 

38 Wall bar 5 Wooden 

 

39 Line marking machine 1 Anera/Stag 

 

Note:- The quantity of the item can be increased or decreased as per the     requirement of  

the  office. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

22 Free standing heavy bag 5 Green hill/ 

Top-ten 

23 Wall pad 5 Ess Key/ 

khalsa 

24 Speed Ball 10 Ess Key/ 

Khalsa 

25 Punching pad 25 pairs Top ten/ 

Green hill 

26 Manchester 5 Iva 

 

27 Punching bag plate form 5 Iva 

 

 

28 Weighing machine (Electronics) 1  

 

29 Punching bag of different sizes 5+5+5 Green hill/ 

Khalsa/ 

Ess kay 

30 Dumbbell of different weights 5 pairs  

 



 6 

Terms and Condition: 

 

1 The material should be supplied within 15 days from the date  

of issue of supply order.  The certificate of DGS& D must be given 

for the items which are available on DGS&D rate contract. 

 

 

2. The firms are required to bring the sample/specimen of       

dresses/uniform at the time of opening of the tenders i.e. on 

28/8/2008 at 3.00 PM   

3         Every tender shall be accompanied by the earnest money as per  

the schedule above.  The money should be deposited through 

Bank draft in favour of Secretary, MDUSC Rohtak payable at SBI, 

M.D. University, Rohtak. 

  

  4. The tender received without earnest money or after the due date  

   shall not be entertained except with the special approval of the 

   Registrar. 

 

  5. In case the Contractor/Supplier backs out of his contract, the  

   earnest money deposited by him shall be forfeited beside any  

   other action as may be considered necessary by the Vice- 

   Chancellor. 

 

6. All the charges including packing, forwarding and installation, 

taxes, freight charges shall be borne by the supplier. 

 

7. The quantity of the material shall be subject to increase or 

decrease. 

 

8 Guarantee period for each item machine should be clearly 

specified. 

 

9 The University is exempted from octroi charges on the articles 

 purchased for the welfare of the students, so the rates may please 

 be quoted keeping this point in view. 

 

10. The Secretary, MDUSC, reserves the right to reject or accept any 

or all tenders  without assigning any reasons. 

 

11. 100% payment will be made on receipt and inspection of goods 

to ensure the specification and their good condition. 

 

12. The supply shall be executed within the specified in the supply 

order which may be extended by the Secretary, MDUSC on the 



 7 

application of the supplier explaining reasons/circumstances due to 

which time limit could not be adhered to.  In the event of the 

supplier failing to supply the material with in time, he shall be 

liable to pay as compensation an amount equal to one percent  or 

such small amount as the Secretary, MDUSC , may decide on the 

said amount of the contract, for every day that the quantity remains 

incomplete, provided that the entire amount of compensation shall 

not exceed 10 percent of the total amount  of contract.  An appeal 

against these orders shall however lie with the Vice-Chancellor 

whose decision shall be final. 

 

13 All dispute subject to Rohtak jurisdiction. 

 

 

 

 

Secretary, MDUSC 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 8 

 

 

 

 

 

Sub:- To invite tender for the purchase of Track-suit/Uniforms/ Sports material   (C & 

P) 

 

 It is submitted that the office is inviting tender for the purchase of Sports material 

(Consumable and permanent), Tracksuit and Uniform ( 700 tracksuit and 600 

uniform).After obtaining the orders of the Vice-Chancellor at F/A & F/B(Linked file), the 

cases were sent to CPC to decide the mode of purchase of sports material.  The CPC 

approved the above said purchased vide item No.1 & 2 in its meeting held on 25/7/08. 

 

 Therefore, if agreed to, may request the Vice-Chancellor to allow this office to 

float the tenders in the leading two newspapers i.e. one Hindi & One English., please. 

 

 

            

       Assistant 

 

 

 

 

      

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 9 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

MAHARSHI DAYANAND UNIVERSITY ROHTAK 

 

TENDER NOTICE 

 

  Separate item-wise sealed tenders are invited for the following items  

 ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 

 Sr. No.  Particular of item  Qty             Estimated cost 

      Required 

 ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 1 Tracksuit size 38-44  700   Rs. 3.50 lac 

 

 2 Uniform for the players 600   Rs.6.00 Lac 

  of different games 

 

3       Consumable & Permanent     Rs.2.50 lac 

  Sports material 

 

4    i) Judo mat having set of 98 nos.   )   Rs.10.00 lac 

ii) Sports material(Consumable&)       

    Permanent)                                 ) 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 

 

Sealed envelopes super-subscribing the above heading of the items concerned  

with 2% earnest money of the involved expenditure in the shape of Demand Draft 

in  favour of Secretary, MDU Sports Council, should reach the undersigned upto 

27/8/2008.  Tender documents containing specifications, terms & conditions can 

be obtained from Director Sports, MDU Rohtak on any working day on payment 

of Rs.500/- by  DD in favour of Secretary, MDUSC Rohtak. It may also be 



 10 

downloaded from the University website www.mdurohtak.com. In case of 

download , a Demand Draft of  Rs. 500/- as tender fee may  be enclosed . The 

tender will be opened on 28/8/2008 at 3.00 P.M  in the office of undersigned in 

the presence of the representative of the firms, if any. 

DIRECTOR SPORTS  

MAHARSHI DAYANAND UNIVERSITY SPORTS OFFICE ROHTAK 

 

        No.MDU/Sports/ 

 

        Dated:- 

To 

 

  The Public Relation Officer, 

  M.D.University, 

  Rohtak 

 

Sub:-  Publishing of tender notice 

 

D/Sir, 

 

  Please find enclosed herewith two copies of tender notice which is to be 

published in two leading news--papers i.e. one in Hindi and one in English as approved 

by the Vice-Chancellor.   

 

  This may kindly be treated as most urgent 

 

 

         Yours sincerely, 

DA/as above 

 

                   Director Sports  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 11 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


